- 2. This consent is subject to compliance with the Water Power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and all regulations hereafter made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations, as if in the case of the Water Power Regulations 1934 it were a licence under the Public Works Act 1928 to use water for the purpose of generating electricity as well as a consent under the Electricity Act 1968 to generate electricity by the use of water.
- 3. The generation of electricity by the use of water, pursuant to this consent, shall be carried out by means of the works described in the Schedule hereto.
- 4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1991, or until electricity is available from an electrical supply authority, whichever is the earlier.
- 5. This consent confers no rights to water under the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 or otherwise.
- 6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this consent, the maximum generating capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 12.5 kVA.

SCHEDULE

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

- (a) Head works consisting of a dam and intake with a pipe-line leading to the powerhouse hereinafter referred to, giving a static head of approximately 120 ft.
- (b) Pelton wheel and powerhouse with all necessary equipment for generating electricity, situated in Section 35, Block XIII, Mid-Wakatipu Survey District.

 (c) Pipeline leading from the said powerhouse to Lake Wakatipu.

As shown on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 798 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1241)

Consent to the Generation of Electricity by Stafford Hartland Weatherall by the Use of Water

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby consents to the generation of electricity by Stafford Hartland Weatherall, of Lake Ohau, farmer, by the use of water, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS

- 1. The conditions directed by the Water Power Regulations 1934 to be implied in every licence to use water for the purpose of generating or storing electricity shall be deemed to be conditions of this consent, as if it were such a licence.
- 2. This consent is subject to compliance with the Water Power Regulations 1934, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1967, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1961, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and all regulations hereafter made in amendment of or in substitution for any of those regulations, as if in the case of the Water Power Regulations 1934 it were a licence under the Public Works Act 1928 to use water for the purpose of generating electricity, as well as a consent under the Electricity Act 1968 to generate electricity by the use of water water.
- 3. The generation of electricity by the use of water, pursuant to this consent, shall be carried out by means of the works described in the Schedule hereto.
- 4. This consent shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1985.
- 5. This consent confers no rights to water under the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967 or otherwise.
- 6. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this consent, the maximum generating capacity of the plant at the date of this consent is 14.4 kW.

SCHEDULE

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

- (a) Head works consisting of a dam and intake giving a static head of approximately 41 ft.
 (b) Water race and pipeline leading from the said head works to the powerhouse hereinafter described.

(c) Turbine and powerhouse, with all necessary equipment for generating electricity, situated in Run 529, Hopkins Survey District.

(d) Tail race leading from the said powerhouse back to the said stream.

As shown on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 799 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of May 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1405)

The Traffic (Waimairi County) Notice No. 1, 1970

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Waimairi County) Notice No. 1, 1970.
- 2. The roads specified in the First Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be 40-miles-an-hour speed limit areas for the purposes of regulation 27A of the Traffic Regulations 1956*.
- 3. The road specified in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a limited speed zone for the purposes of regulation 27 of the Traffic Regulations 1956*.
- 4. The notice under section 52 of the Transport Act 1962 and regulations 27 and 27A of the Traffic Regulations 1956*, dated the 16th day of September 1969†, which relates to Waimairi County at Brooklands, Spencerville, and at Marshland, is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Waimairi County, at Brooklands, Spencerville, and at Marshland:

Anfield Street. Chalford Street.

Charon Street.

Dartford Street.

Harbour Road (from a point 6 chains measured westerly, generally along the said road from Lower Styx Road to the eastern end of Harbour Road).

Lower Styx Road (from a point 16 chains measured southerly generally along the said road from Heyders Road to a point 14 chains measured northerly generally along Lower Styx Road from Spencerville Road and from Harbour Road to a point 8 chains measured southerly generally along the said Lower Styx Road from Earlham Street).

Marshland Road (from a point 6 chains measured northerly generally along the said road from Prestons Road to a point 18 chains measured southerly generally along the said Marshland Road from Prestons Road).

Nirvana Street

Prestons Road (from Marshland Road to a point 32 chains measured westerly generally along Prestons Road from Marshland Road).

SECOND SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Waimairi County, at Marshland:

Prestons Road (from a point 32 chains measured westerly generally along Prestons Road from Marshland Road to Hills

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1970.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Transport.

*S.R. 1956/217 (Reprinted with amendments No. 1 to 16: S.R. 1968/32)
Amendment No. 17: S.R. 1969/54
Amendment No. 18: S.R. 1969/115
†Gazette, No. 59, 25 September 1969, Vol. III, p. 1851 (TT. 9/2/258)

Vesting Reserves in the Christchurch City Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby vests the reserves described in the Schedule hereto in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch, in trust, for recreation purposes.